RESOLUTION OF THE PAPAGO COUNCIL

RES. NO. 44-71

WHEREAS, The Papago Tribe has been offered one (1) building No. 50 located at the Sells Agency Headquarters which is owned by the Bureau of Indian Affairs, and

WHEREAS, This building has been declared surplus to the needs of the Papago Agency, and

WHEREAS, The Bureau of Indian Affairs will now transfer title of this building to the Papago Tribe, and

WHEREAS, The Papago Tribe has considered this offer by the Papago Agency Superintendent and has determined that these buildings and other items of real property can be put to good use for tribal programs and is therefore appreciative of said offer;

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PAPAGO COUNCIL; That it hereby requests the Superintendent of the Papago Agency that title to the aforementioned building be transferred to the Papago Tribe; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED; That the Papago Tribe accepts this building subject to and in accordance with the reversionary clause and all other provisions of Public Law 991, an Act of Congress approved August 6, 1956;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED; That the Papago Tribe shall make necessary arrangements for utilities and other services to this building.

The foregoing resolution was duly enacted by The Papago Council on 8, 1971 with a vote of 18 for; lagarnst, 3 absent during a meeting at which a quorum was present, pursuant to authority vested in it by Article V, Section 2(a) of the Constitution and By-Laws of The Papago Tribe ratified by the Tribe on December 12, 1936, and approved by the Secretary of the Interior on January 6, 1937 (48 Stat. 984) pursuant to Section 16 of the Act of June 18, 1934. Said resolution is effective as of the date of its approval by the Superintendent of the Papago Agency and is not subject to review by the Secretary of the Interior.

ATTEST: Superintendent

THE PAPAGO COUNCIL

Augustine B. Lopez, Chairman

APPROVED:

AUG 12 1971